or board in charge, shall appoint one or more plumbing supervisors, who shall be licensed plumbers, and unless under civil service shall serve for a term of 4 years or more subject to removal for just cause except as otherwise provided by ordinance when first appointed, but need not renew their licenses while they continue in office. The council of a city of the fourth class and the board of a village, township, county or the commissioner in charge of any metropolitan sewerage district may appoint one or more plumbing supervisors who shall be practical plumbers. skilled sanitarians, or competent persons familiar with plumbing and unless under civil service shall serve for a term of 4 years or more subject to removal for just cause except as otherwise provided by ordinance. * * * They shall supervise all plumbing, new or alterations or repairs, and report to the appointing body violations of regulations, and perform such other appropriate duties as may be required. Their compensation shall be fixed by the council, board or commission.

Section 3. 145.11 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 4. 145.11 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

145.11 (2) No person other than a licensed master plumber shall use or display the title "Master Plumber" or append his name to or in connection with such title or any other title or words which represent or may tend to represent him as a licensed master plumber. Every holder of such license shall promptly notify the board of any change of his business address.

Approved April 30, 1943.

No. 293, S.]

[Published May 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT to amend 114.12 of the statutes, relating to condemnation of lands for airports.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

114.12 of the statutes is amended to read:

114.12 Any lands acquired, owned, controlled or occupied by such counties, cities, villages and towns for the purposes enumerated in section 114.11 hereof shall and are hereby declared to be acquired, owned, controlled and occupied for a public pur-

pose, and as a matter of public necessity, and such cities, villages, towns or counties shall have the right to acquire property for such purpose or purposes under the power of eminent domain as and for a public necessity including property owned by other municipal corporations and political subdivisions.

Approved April 30, 1943.

No. 86, A.]

[Published May 1, 1943.

CHAPTER 102.

AN ACT to create 10.15 (3) of the statutes, relating to the registration of absent electors in cities of the first class, however incorporated.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

10.15 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

10.15 (3) Any elector who is more than 50 miles away from his legal residence may be registered prior to the close of registration, before any election or primary in the following manner: He shall secure from the office of said board of election commissioners a blank registration affidavit with suitable instructions, and shall appear before a notary public or other public officer legally authorized to administer oaths and have said registration affidavit properly made out and signed by said elector provided, for the purposes of this subsection, and duly commissioned officer of the military or naval service of the United States shall be authorized to administer the oath as herein required. notary public or other officer administering the oath shall sign his name on the line for signature of the registration officer and affix his seal thereto except that where the person administering such oath is a duly commissioned officer of the military or naval service of the United States no such seal shall be required to be affixed to such registration affidavit. The registration affidavit when properly executed, as herein provided, shall be returned to the office of said board of election commissioners and shall reach said office not later than the close of office hours on the last day of registration prior to the election or primary in order for such elector to be registered for that election or primary.

Approved April 30, 1943.